
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Walker (Chair)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Cunnah, Hudson, Lister, 
Mackie and Murphy

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 
2018.

4  Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model  (Pages 11 - 26)

To consider the Cabinet response to the recommendations of the Committee’s 
task group inquiry, Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model, a 
report published in May 2018.  

5  Facilities Management Briefing Report  (Pages 27 - 32)

To receive a presentation and briefing report on the challenges of delivering the 
service to scope a potential task group inquiry of the Committee.  

6  Quarter 2 Performance 2018/19  (Pages 33 - 120)

To monitor Council performance in Quarter 2 (July –Sept) 2018/19.

7  Committee Business Report  (Pages 121 - 158)



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

8  Way Forward  

To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration of each 
agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and concerns to be 
passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the Chair, and to note items for 
inclusion on the Committee’s Forward Work Programme.  

9  Urgent items -AOB  

10 Date of next meeting - 12 December 2018 at 4:30pm  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 8 November 2018
Contact:  Kate Rees, 
029 2087 2427, kate.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Cunnah, Hudson, Lister, 
Mackie and Murphy

24 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None

25 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members had a responsibility under Article 16 of the Members’ Code of Conduct to 
declare any interests and complete Personal Interest Forms at the commencement of 
the agenda item in question.

26 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on the 12 September 2018 were approved as a correct 
record.

27 :   ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2017-18 - WALES AUDIT OFFICE 

The Chairperson welcomed the following:
Representing the Wales Audit Office

 Sara-Jane Byrne
 Ian Phillips
 Samantha Clements

Representing Cardiff Council
 Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, Modernisation and 

Performance
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources
 Joseph Reay, Head of Performance & Partnerships

The Chairperson explained this was an opportunity to consider the Annual 
Improvement Report for 2017/18.  This was an annual report issued by the Wales 
Audit Office in September 2018, having audited the Councils improvement planning 
and reporting arrangements, to assess whether the Council would meet its statutory 
improvement duties.

The Chairperson invited Sara-Jane Byrne of the Wales Audit Office to give a verbal 
update.

The Committee was advised that improvement could be seen and the Auditor 
General believed that the Council was likely to comply with the requirements of the 
Local Government Measure.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Chief Executive explained that the Council’s Senior Management Team worked 
closely with Wales Audit Office, contributing to  national studies, developing an ethos 
and a culture 
[...]
ommittee and trackers were in place.

The Committee was provided with information on how Councils dealt with 
homelessness demand, how  reporting mechanisms fed into the scrutiny process, 
and implemented  recommendations. 

The Committee was informed that Estyn, CCIW, and the Welsh Language 
Commissioner f were examples of some of the external organisations that scrutinised 
the 22 local authorities in Wales.

Page 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.  
  

28 :   OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY REVIEW - FIT FOR PURPOSE? 

Representing the Wales Audit Office
 Sara-Jane Byrne
 Ian Phillips
 Samantha Clements

Representing Cardiff Council
 Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader of the Council
 Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, Modernisation and 

Performance
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources
 Joseph Reay, Head of Performance & Partnerships
 Gary Jones, Head of Democratic Services

The Committee also welcomed Councillor Patel – Chairperson, Environmental 
Scrutiny Committee and Councillor McGarry, Chairperson Community and Adult 
Services Committee.

To set the context for this item the Chairperson explained to the Committee that each 
year the WAO undertook a number of national inspections in delivering its work 
programme. The Fit for the Future review was undertaken between October 2017 
and January 2018.  Representatives of the Wales Audit Office observed Committee 
proceedings in November 2017 as Committee scrutinised the Public Services Board; 
meeting documentation provided to members to support their scrutiny role, such as 
reports and presentations were reviewed; officers were interviewed; and some 
participated in focus groups held with key groups of Members and officers.  In July 
2018, WAO published the results of its review a
[...]
d.

The committee was advised that the action plan was a living document and that the 
RAG status would be updated as the actions were progressed.  

The Wales Audit Office explained that every Council prioritised its own workload.  
Scrutiny should be in a position to make a difference by scoping what could be 
scrutinised and holding the Cabinet to account. 

The Committee was advised that the Forward Work Programmes would be reviewed 
every three months.  The items changed frequently and the work Programme would 
be fluid to reflect this.

The Committee discussed the Youth Service and the on-going work of the Children & 
Young People Scrutiny Committee.  A short pilot was taking place to encourage the 
involvement of more young people in Scrutiny. 

Councillor Patel drew attention to public engagement with the possibility of having 
meetings away from County Hall.  There were numerous hubs located across the city 
and Scrutiny could benefit from using these external venues.

Page 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Councillor Mary McGarry, Scrutiny Chairperson for Community and Adult Services 
explained the current scrutiny procedures in place were good and that the Council 
should continue to have five Scrutiny Committees.

The Wales Audit Office indicated they were not in a position to advise on the 
resources required to support an effective Scrutiny service.  Legally the Council was 
statutorily required to have one scrutiny committee. Their improvement review was 
about innovative working and considering alternative ways of delivering scrutiny for 
the future.

Members of the Committee drew attention to work commitments as some Scrutiny 
Committee Members had full time jobs, and were unable to commit to T&F Groups.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.  

29 :   CARDIFF COUNCIL'S WELL-BEING REPORT 2017-18 

The Chairperson welcomed the following:

 Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, Modernisation and 
Performance

 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources
 Joseph Reay, Head of Performance & Partnerships
 Andrew Simms, Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager

The Chairperson advised that as of 2018, the Improvement Report had been re-
branded as the Well-being Report.  This statutory document reviewed the Council’s 
performance over the previous year, using evidence that demonstrated the delivery 
of its Well-Being Objectives.  The Report should communicate improvement 
information that was timely and accurate to Members, officer, citizens, communities, 
stakeholders, other Council’s, the Welsh Government and regulators.

Councillor Weaver explained this was a retrospective report which outlined the 
performance indicators.

The Committee received a presentation on Cardiff Council Annual Statutory Well-
being Report 2017-18 which outlined the following:

 Legislative Requirements
 The Annual Statutory Well-Being Report 2017-18
 Self-Assessment of our Well-Being Objectives 
 Key Messages 
 Areas for further improvement
 Annual Statutory Well-being Report – Future Developments 

The Committee was informed of the new legislative procedures in place and the 
previous performance analysis compared to the rest of Wales.

Page 8



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members of the Committee were concerned with the credibility of the targets, noting 
that some targets for 2017-18 remained lower than the 2016-17 attainment. They felt 
tougher targets were required for some Performance Indicators

The Committee was advised that targets were ambitious. Improved targets were in 
place to support progress  going forward and ensure credibility.

The Committee drew attention to the RAG rating in the report, and referred to 
Safeguarding and Transformation, listed as red and asked why 
[...]
re are areas of the 
organisation that would benefit from a stronger scrutiny focus and ongoing internal 
scrutiny challenge, such as tackling sickness absence levels, delivery of the 
Corporate Landlord model, managing demand in Children’s Services, and the Waste 
Management service.

Page 9



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.  

30 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

31 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 14 NOVEMBER 2018 AT 4.30 PM 

Page 10



CYNGOR CAERDYDD
CARDIFF COUNCIL 

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE          14 November 2018

Cabinet Response to a Report of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny 
Committee Inquiry – Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model.

Purpose of report

1. To update Members on the Cabinet response to the recommendations made in 

the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee inquiry report, Managing 

the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model, published in May 2018.

Background

2. As a part of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2017-18, the Committee agreed to consider the Corporate 

Landlord model as a topic for in-depth scrutiny. The following terms of reference 

were used:

To examine Cardiff Council’s proposal to adopt a Corporate Landlord model 

and ascertain the benefits for residents, community groups, and the 

organisation by:  

• Establishing the reasons for introducing the model 

• Identifying the scale of benefits for community organisations in terms of 

access to facilities 

• Identifying the scale of benefits for the Council in terms of capital and 

revenue budgets 

• To identify the key challenges overcome by other Local Authorities who 

have adopted the Corporate Landlord model 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



3.  Membership of the task & finish group comp
[...]
port

1. To receive a presentation and briefing on the services delivered and challenges 

faced by the Facilities Management service area, a service of the Economic 

Development Directorate.

Background

2. The Committees Terms of Reference include responsibility for monitoring and 

reviewing improvement in respect of Council property services.

3. The Committee formally agreed its work programme for 2018/19 at its 

September meeting, at which Members expressed an interest in scoping a 

scrutiny inquiry into Facilities Management. To progress the matter, and clarify 

best use of the Committees time, Members requested a briefing of the full 

Committee on the issues and challenges faced by the Facilities Management 

service, with a view to commencing an inquiry in 2019.

Profile of the Service

4. Facilities Management (FM) sits within the Investment and Development Cabinet 

portfolio.  The service is headed up by the Operational Manager Commercial 

Services, and the Senior Responsible Officer for the service is the Director of 

Economic Development.

5. The delivery plan for the service is found in the Economic Development 

Directorate Delivery Plan. The Plan explains the Total Property Management 

(TPM) Service (FM) offers “a broad range of professional and advisory services 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



that support and enable the primary business of the organisation including 

maintenance and statutory compliance”. Services include: 

 Building Services - maintenance services planned and responsive building 

repairs, statutory obligations compliance testing and remedial works ;

 Management and maintenance of key Council operational buildings 

including County Hall, City Hall, Wilcox House, Coleridge Road and 

Brindley Road;  

 Cleaning and Security;  

 Pest Control; 

 Function service at County Hall (eg. weddings) which provides a valuable 

source of income for FM.   

 A service area compliance and quality management section.

6. The Council e
[...]
UNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                              14 November 2018

Corporate Performance Management Report:  Quarter 2 2018/19

Purpose of this Report

1. To present the Council’s Corporate Performance Management Report for 

Quarter 2 (July to September) of the 2018-19 financial year, providing the 

Policy Review and Performance Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to 

monitor performance and progress against the Corporate Plan 2018-21. 

Background

2. This Committee has responsibility for monitoring the overall performance of the 

Council, and the actions taken to ensure that agreed Well-being Objectives set 

out in the Corporate Plan 2018-21 are delivered.

3. In May 2018, Council approved the Corporate Plan 2018-21. The Corporate Plan 

sets out the Council’s Wellbeing objectives for 2018-19 in accordance with the 

Wellbeing of Future Generations Act (2015). The Corporate Plan also set out the 

Council’s key priorities and the key Steps it will take to deliver Capital Ambition, 

and the key Performance Indicators it would use to assess performance against 

the Corporate Plan.

4. The Council’s refreshed performance management framework includes quarterly 

production of the “Delivering Capital Ambition Performance Report 2018-19” for 

the Cabinet. The report attached is a refinement of previous performance reports, 

and is designed in two sections, 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 8

Appendix A  
Section 1 -Providing summary level detail of four key perspectives of 

Organisational Health: 

i. Financial, 

ii. Customer, 

iii. Internal Processes and

iv. Learning and Development. 

Section 2 - reports Quarter 2 performance against the 2018-21 Corporate Plan 

Well-being Objectives, satisfying the Council’s statutory obligation to report its 

progress against these, in line with the Well-Being of Future Generations Act 

2015.  

The report is organised by Well-being Objective and, under each of these, the 


[...]
crutiny Impact 

o Correspondence - 2018/19 work programme 

o Budget Scrutiny 2019/20 - training needs                   

Reason for this Report

1. To deal with Committee business, specifically, 

a. To seek Committee’s agreement to the commencement of an inquiry 

into Scrutiny Impact, and for the Terms of Reference that will form the 

focus of its work.

b. To advise Members of the correspondence between Committee and 

Cabinet since commencing the 2018/19 work programme.

c. To seek Members 2019/20 budget training needs.

Task & Finish Inquiry
 

2. The Committee developed its work programme for 2018/19 over the 

summer, during which the need to evaluate and evidence the impact of the 

work of the five scrutiny committees on the delivery of Council services was 

identified as a priority for an inquiry focus.

3. At its meeting on 12 September 2018, the Committee agreed its work 

programme, to include proceeding with an inquiry into the Impact of Scrutiny 

across the Council. Three Members volunteered to undertake this inquiry on 

behalf of the Committee. Councillor David Walker (Chair), Councillor Joe 

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



Boyle, and Councillor Norma Mackie comprise this politically balanced Task 

and Finish group.

4. Attached at Appendix 1 is a proposed Scoping Summary Sheet for the 

inquiry, setting out the Terms of Reference, timescales, and potential 

contributors to the inquiry.

Correspondence  

5. Following Scrutiny Committee meetings, the Chair writes a letter on behalf 

of all Members, to the relevant Cabinet Member or senior officer, summing 

up the Committee’s comments, concerns and recommendations regarding 

the issues considered during that meeting. The Committee are routinely 

copied in to the letter when it is forwarded to the Cabinet Member. 

Depending on the issues highlighted, the letter usually asks for a response 

from the Cabinet Member to any recommendations made, and sometimes 

requests further information.

2. 
[...]
ancial implications arising from those recommendations.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is recommended to 

a. Consider the scope, the proposed approach, and agree the Terms of 

Reference for the Scrutiny Impact inquiry.

b. Note correspondence between the Committee and the Cabinet

c. Agree preferred arrangements for budget scrutiny training.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal

8 November 2018

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee - Inquiry Scoping Summary

Proposed Topic:  The Impact of Scrutiny – Invest to Save

“Scrutiny, at its best helps local authorities save money, make better decisions, and acts as a 
vital link between council and communities” 
Chief Executive, Centre for Public Scrutiny, Jacqui McKinlay  9.2.17

PROPOSED TYPE OF SCRUTINY INVESTIGATION:  Inquiry

Proposed Terms of 
Reference

To evaluate the impact of the scrutiny function on the delivery of 
Council services, by:

o Reviewing existing evidence of scrutiny impact on Council 
decision-making and service development since 2012.

To propose a mechanism for capturing the future impact of 
scrutiny, by:

o Identifying theoretical models for recording and capturing 
impact, focussing particularly on an ‘invest to save’ model of 
scrutiny; and

o Seeking evidence of successful approaches to monitoring 
impact by other Councils in England and Wales;

o Identifying a practical model of recording and capturing 
impact, appropriate for use in Cardiff.

o Acknowledging that calculating impact/ value of scrutiny 
can be subjective  and there are differing types of  impact – 
immediate, short term, longer term, strategic, operational, 
financial, quality of service delivery

Task & Finish Group 
Recommended.

Yes

Stakeholders Citizens of Cardiff
All Members of the Council, including Cabinet and Scrutiny Members;
Senior Management (Chief Executive, Corporate Directors, Directors, Chief 
Officers, Operational Managers);
Scrutiny Manag
[...]
 and Performance Team continuing 

cooperation with the Committee’s Performance Panel in pursuit of appropriate 

internal improvement challenge.  

  

 Yours sincerely,  

  

  

  

  

COUNCILLOR DAVID WALKER CHAIR, POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

  

  

  
cc   Members of the Policy Review & Performance Scrutiny Committee  
  Paul Orders, Chief Executive   
  Christine Salter, Corporate Director, Resources  
  Joseph Reay, Head of Performance and Partnerships  
  Andrew Simms, Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager in Resources,  
  Heather Warren, Cabinet Support Officer  
  Joanne Watkins, Cabinet Office Manager  

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model
	Corporate Landlord Appendix 1

	5 Facilities Management Briefing Report
	6 Quarter 2 Performance 2018/19
	Appendix A  - Performance Quarter 2 2018-19 Section 1
	Appendix B  - Performance Quarter 2 2018-19 Section 2

	7 Committee Business Report
	Appendix 1 Scrutiny Impact - Scoping Sheet
	Appendix 2a Budget Strategy
	Appendix 2b Budget Strategy
	Appendix 2c Sickness Absence
	Appendix 2d(i)  Sickness Absence
	Appendix 2d(ii) Sickness Absence - Appendix1
	Appendix 2e  WAO Annual Improvement Report 2017-18
	Appendix 2f WAO Annual Improvement report
	Appendix 2g WAO Scrutiny Review Fit for the Future
	Appendix 2h Statutory Well-being Report 2017-18 - council






Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 NOVEMBER 2018

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Boyle, Cunnah, Hudson 
and Mackie

32 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Lister and Murphy

33 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members had a responsibility under Article 16 of the Members Code of Conduct to 
declare any interests and complete Personal Interest Forms at the commencement of 
the agenda item in question.

34 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 3 October 2018 were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

35 :   MANAGING THE ESTATE UNDER A CORPORATE LANDLORD MODEL 

The Chairperson welcomed the following:

 Councillor Russell Goodway, Cabinet Member Investment and Development
 Neil Hanratty, Director of Economic Development
 Helen Thomas, Head of Property 
 Donna Jones, Operational Manager Health & Safety
 Janine Nightingale, Operational Manager

Following an in depth scrutiny inquiry of the challenges to managing the estate under 
a Corporate Landlord Model, Cabinet undertakes to formally respond to the scrutiny 
committees recommendations.  The Committee had the opportunity to consider the 
Cabinet response.  Councillor Joe Boyle chaired this work by the Committee and the 
group included Councillors Mackie and Murphy and also Councillor McKerlich who 
was a Member of this Committee last year. 

Councillor Goodway explained the Cabinet considered the Task & Finish Groups, 
Managing the Estate under a Corporate Landlord Model at its meeting on the 12 July 
2018.  Six of the seven recommendations were accepted and R6 was partially 
accepted. 

The Committee received a presentation which outlined information on the 
Recommendations and Corporate Landlord Model Implementation Work Streams.

The Chairperson thanked officers for the presentation and invited Committee 
Members to ask questions.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee asked if the position of Corporate Landlord sat within Economic 
Development or Education.

The Committee was advised that the Property Relations resource from Education 
had moved to Economic Development.  Janine Nightingale, Operational Manager 
would operate two teams:

 Planning of Places
 Corporate Programme

These would have their own governance, including Project and Programme Boards.  
The Programme Board was a Cabinet sub- Committee, membership consisting of 
Councillor Huw Thomas, Councillor Chris Weaver and Councillor Russell Goodway.  
The first meeting was held last week and the Board was looking at Band A and B 
schools. 

The Committee was informed that Recommendation 6 was partially accepted as 
budgets had to be maintained and focus directed towards compliance.  

Councillor Goodway drew attention to plans in place to reduce and mitigate current 
building issues experienced by some schools.  The Mutual Investment Model (MIM) 
route had been considered for specific funding, along with analysing possible 
maintenance monies.  It was essential that creative mechanisms be established in 
order to keep the school estate in operational use. 

Janine Nightingale provided the Committee with information on the Band B projects.  
It was recognised there were backlogs in maintenance especially in schools built in 
the 1960s and 1970s.  Allocation of £5million in capital would be used to look at 
priority areas such as health & safety and fire evacuation procedures. 

Members of the Committee were advised that schools built in the 1960s and 1970s 
did have some asbestos.  Surveys were in place to address the issue but a clearer 
picture of the asbestos issues was required before plans could press ahead, as the 
current information was slightly out of date.

The Corporate Landlord programme was developing and using in-house skills to 
address issues experienced in the estate.   This achieved better value for money and 
officers were currently analysing works that could be delivered in-house.

The Committee heard it was vital to achieve maximum value for money, using a 
strategic approach to drive value in procurement.

Members of the Committee asked what the procedure was for schools carrying out 
minor works and when it was determined that schools could request private 
contractors for the works.

The Committee was advised that One Frontdoor had been established to ensure that 
all proposed school works get permission from the Corporate Landlord to carry out 
works.  Schools were able to opt outside of the SLA, but controls were in place to use 
reputable contractors, through using One Frontdoor first.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members of the Committee were pleased how RAMIS supported health & safety in 
schools and how it prioritised and monitored risk.

The Committee was advised of the Health & Safety support offered to schools and 
the support provided to Head Teachers.

Members of the Committee discussed the main contractors in place and how the 
procurement framework was managed.

The Committee was advised that the previously advertised role of Assistant Director 
Corporate Landlord would be part of aa service area review to be considered by 
Cabinet in December 2018.  The post of Assistant Director would not be appointed 
to.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

36 :   FACILITIES MANAGEMENT BRIEFING REPORT 

The Committee welcomed:

 Councillor Russell Goodway, Cabinet Member Investment and Development
 Neil Hanratty, Director of Economic Development
 David Lowe, Operations Manager Commercial Services 

The Chairperson explained that during work programming discussions Members 
expressed an interest in scoping a scrutiny inquiry into Facilities Management.  To 
progress the matter Committee Members requested a briefing of the full Committee 
on the issues and challenges faced by the Facilities Management service, with a view 
to commencing an inquiry in 2019.

The Committee received a presentation which outlined the following:

 Introduction to Property Services – Facilities Management (FM) was in the 
process of being re-branded to Property Services.

 Building Services
 Cleaning and Support Services
 Functions
 Building Management
 Pest Control
 Building Budget
 Challenge – Building Budget Issues
 Building Budget v Spend 17/18
 Building Budget – Going Forward

The Chairperson thanked the officers for the presentation and invited the Committee 
to ask questions.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee noted there was an overspend of £559k.  Therefore it was vital that 
Building Management improve compliance levels.  Further the HRA charged out 
direct costs.

Members of the Committee referred to the customer base and were advised that 
overheads would be reduced.  However, the Council would not be looking outside to 
expand the number of cleaning clients.

The Committee heard that contracts with school’s made very low profits.

The Committee was advised there were incentives for schools to remain with 
Council’s approved contractors, and paying the minimum wage was one of them.

Members were informed of the current process in place to deal with utilities and the 
paying of gas and electric bills.  Departments needed to be mindful of spend in 
relation to utilities and look at how this could be managed at a departmental level.

The management of schools was discussed and how costs could be reduced.  
Schools should be responsible for costs along with ensuring sufficient quality was in 
place, with schools possibly meeting the landlords costs.

The Committee was advised that following a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) 
resources for Health & safety remained within the Council, to ensure works were 
carried out to an approved standard.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.  

37 :   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 2018/19 

The Chairperson welcomed the following:

Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member Finance, Modernisation and Performance.
Christine Salter, Corporate Director Resources
Joseph Reay, Head of Performance and Partnerships
Andrew Simms, Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager.

The Chairperson explained that Members would review the Council’s Quarter 2 
Corporate performance position for the 2018/19 financial year.  The Committee was 
responsible for monitoring the overall performance of the organisation and the 
actions taken to ensure that agreed targets and commitments set out in the 
Corporate Plan were delivered.

The Committee was advised of   the projected £5m budget overspend at month 6. 

This would be balanced using £3m of contingency funds, a council tax surplus, a 

rates appeal refund on Council properties, and an underspend on capital charges.

The Committee drew attention to the links between Performance and Budget 
Management, and how this tied into target setting and performance management.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Councillor Weaver explained that in Social Services, Children’s Services overspends 
were apparent. A realignment of the budget was made last year but additional 
pressures and demands had led to the service overspending further.  Trends in 
overspends could not be identified and it was the element of demand that led the 
service into deficit and the scale of the overspend.

There was an inherent level of predictability in the Directorate and a process was in 
place to address how accurately predictions could be made.  A degree of additional 
monies had been made available to the service, but genuine reasons were required 
to do that.  The Welsh Government was aware of the situation in Social Services, and 
as changing working practices were not apparent, a contingency budget was 
introduced.  

Members were of the view that cost controls should be put in place, with sound 
working practices established to support the packages in place.

The Committee was advised that a Brokerage Team had been created to support 
Social Workers.  A Social Worker would carry out assessments with the Brokerage 
Team doing the cost effective work analysis.  Work on prevention was also on-going 
and being challenged and tested.  These new ways of working were being introduced 
in order to reduce the substantial requirement for realignment. 

The Committee were concerned with the narrative in the report that related to the 
MASH (Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub).  The report made reference to the Amber 
RAG rating but did not elaborate on the pressures.  

The Committee was assured the pressures referred to the high demand for the 
service and this was having an impact on resources.  The MASH benefited from multi 
agency success and the new Director of Social Services was looking at new areas for 
improvement. 

Members of the Committee drew attention to the number of referrals being address 
through the MASH and asked if the threshold had dropped.

The Committee was advised that the threshold had changed as more individuals 
were meeting the threshold previously.  It was noted that the indicator in the report 
had not reported the information correctly. 

Members of the Committee were advised that both Cabinet and the Senior 
Management Team addressed the Capital Ambition Programme using challenging 
and robust mechanisms.

The Committee drew attention to the recruitment of Social Workers and suggested 
that creativity be developed to promote and enhance recruitment to these roles.

The Committee drew attention to the number of children receiving free school meals 
and the attainment gap.  Multiple causes were recorded including external factors, 
which Education were addressing through benchmarking and mitigation.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Members of the Committee asked how robust the self assessment process was, as it 
was vital that at Quarter 3 the Amber RAG status had not developed into Red.  These 
issues should be raised at an earlier point and mitigation developed. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Member on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.  

38 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report which outlined Committee Business specifically:

 To seek Committee’s agreement to the commencement of an inquiry into 
Scrutiny Impact, and for the Terms of Reference that would form the focus of 
its work

 To advise Members of the correspondence between Committee and Cabinet 
since commencing the 2018/19 work programme.

 To seek Members 2019/20 budget scrutiny training needs.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED:-

 To consider the scope, the proposed approach and agree the Terms of 
Reference for the Scrutiny Impact inquiry.

 Noted the correspondence between the Committee and the Cabinet.
 Agreed preferred arrangements for budget scrutiny training, requested that the 

budget scrutiny meeting starts no earlier than 1:30pm.

39 :   URGENT ITEMS -AOB 

None 

40 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 DECEMBER 2018 AT 4:30PM 


